

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REDIGION DERIGION

DEP14772

13	PAGE	سيبو	3.7
		1	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RED COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Mountain Movers Construction 2165. Main AV2. Waston, W. 26452

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT.TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF A

09/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/15/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UNIT PRICE LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 2-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "CROOKED FORK HIGHWALL #2" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR WESTON, WEST VIRGINIA, (LEWIS CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE THE BID. BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE 2009 OCT 15 AATT: 45 THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 2255282 OWN

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West With the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Afficie 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MANUAL REGIONAL REGION REPORT AND REPORT AN Quotation

DEP14772

-	1	PAG	ЗĚ		2
			2	•	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED:	TERMS OF SALE:	SHIP VIA	ř,О.В.,	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/2009				
The state of the first of the state of the s	15/2009	BID C	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE GUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	АМОЙИТ
ADDITION, THEIR EMA	WE REQUEST T	HAT ALL POTENTIAL D FAX NUMBER.	. BIDDERS INCLUDE	
THE START LATE, BUT PORTION O BIDDERS W PORTION O	ING TIME FOR PRIOR TO THE F THE PRE-BID HO ARRIVE AFT F THE PRE-BID E-BID, WILL N	ARE REQUESTED TO THE PRE-BID. BID DISMISSAL OF THE WILL BE PERMITTER CONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY OT BE PERMITTED T	DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNIAL TED TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART	
FROM 1-79 EXIT RAMP RT. 21. MILE BEAR RT. 20/9 2.3 MILES	AND TRAVEL O TURN LEFT ON ING RIGHT ONT (NOT LABELED) TO THE SITE	1 (ROANOKE). TUR .3 MILE TO THE GO GOOSEPEN ROAD AND O CROOKED RUN ROA . FOLLOW CROOKED ON THE LEFT. THE RY FARMHOUSE THAT	OSEPEN ROAD CO. TRAVEL 0.9 D COUNTY RUN ROAD FOR SITE IS LOCATED	
OFFICE AMI PH. 304-92 FEE. PAYN	&R, 601 57TH 26-0485 UPON	NS MAY BE OBTAINES ST., SE, CHARLES PAYMENT OF \$10.00 MADE BY CHECK OR ED.	TON, WV 25304, NON-REFUNDARIE	
EXHIBIT 5				
TATION FOR REQUIRES E TO SUBMIT WITH THE B	A PUBLIC IMP ACH VENDOR TO AT THE SAME TO ID. THE ENCL AND SUBMITTED	LD-5 PROVIDES THAT PROVEMENT CONSTRUCT AT SUBMITS A BID FIME AN AFFIDAVIT COSED PURCHASING AS WITH THE BID AS	CTION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK OF COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT MUST EVIDENCE OF	
IGNATURE	SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI TELEPHONE	TIONS DATE	
ITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED AROVE



MOOZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP14772

DEP14772

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

. PA	GE
	3

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE.					SHIPA			FO.B		W. HEIGH	LEHING S S.
09/01/							<u> </u>			* ** ** ** ** **	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
BID OPENING DATE	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	10/15/		80. 43.4 000		BID		NING TIME	Art and the second	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	/BER		UNIT PRICE		AMO	
- 5-1	<u> </u>		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	1,000,000		***************************************		akdikututud dilikika lutika anteletat di tatuk di akadiki			inicial and the second
	THE VEN	งทุกคาร	COMP	ΙΤΔΝΓ	E WITH TH	F PROVI	STO	NS OF ART	TOLE		•
					WEST VIRG					1	
					HASING AF						
					LIFICATIO						
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	: TH	IS CONTRA	CT IS T	о в	E PERFORM	IED		
					YS AFTER						
					THERWISE						
	1		CHASE	ORDE	R WILL BE	CONSID	ERE	D NOTICE	TO		
	PROCEE	0.									
		. ~ ~ ~	~~			DUDOUAG	7	ncocnuc	ngra dam		
					ECTOR OF ONTRACT I						
					UNIKACI I F THE MAT						
					F INE MAI ERIOR QUA						
					S OF THE				G1(1)		
	HEREIN		WI: 110			D.L.D. *****	1				
		·									
	WAGE RA	ATES:	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR S	UBCONTR	ACT	OR SHALL	PAY		
					DEPARTME				I WAG		
					OR LEWIS		PU	RSUANT			
					21-5A, ET						
	(PREVA	LLING	WAGE	RATES	APPLY TO	THIS P	ROJ	ECT.)			
								~~~~			
			, ,		RENCES MA		1				
					DUE (EXCE						
					CONTAINE TITUTE OF				ITC		
1					TRACT ARE				113	,	
	FERIALI	1200	U 1112	o con	INACI AIL	11 Im 15 Im 20 1	"-	LLILD.			
	WORKERS	s' com	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IRE	D TO PROV	IDE		
					KERS' COM						
					•		ļ				
	ALL OF	THE I	TEMS	CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	Α	REQUIREME	NT		
	OF THIS	S CONT	RACT:								
L	(A. 1888 (S. 2888) (A. 8	731,788,888,773	23.22.25.35.35.35.35.35.35.35.35.35.35.35.35.35	«see an	ERSE SIDE FORT	ERMS AND COL	I NOITIO	NS SECTION	0.89.89.49	1	18870 1883 (B.PA.)
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		<u> </u>	DATE	-s reserving 565-6-30-1-1-1360	
Time re		·  cc	IN .	······································		L	<del></del>				4 85 11 255
TITLE		<u>ا</u> ا			,		- 1	ADDRESS (	CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED	ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14772

S. ... BFO NUMBER

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED:	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	K,Y4	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/2009				
	/15/2009	BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT- NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRIOÈ	AMOUNT
OF COMMERISSUANCE THE BID I	RCIAL GENERAL OF CONTRACT.	SFUL VENDOR SHALL LIABILITY INSURAN UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT 0 250,000.	ICE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
FURNISH P	PROOF OF BUILD	JRANCE: SUCCESSFERS RISK - ALL RI K OF THE AMOUNT O	SK INSURANCE IN	
THE BID P SUBMITTED BIDDER SH MATERIAL BONDS MAY IRREVOCAB SOLVENT S STATE OF IN LIEU O UNDER \$10 ACCEPTABL	PAYABLE TO THE DWITH EACH BILL ALSO FURNI BOND FOR 100% BE PROVIDED IN BLE LETTER OF COMPANY WEST VIRGINIA. OF A BOND WILL 10,000. PERSON	ENT (5%) OF THE T STATE OF WEST VI D AS A BID BOND. ISH A PERFORMANCE OF THE AMOUNT OF IN THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND F AUTHORIZED TO DO A LETTER OF CRI ONLY BE ALLOWED IAL OR BUSINESS CI THE 5% BID BOND, BOND.	RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR/ THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS HECKS ARE NOT	
BOND COVE OF THE SU REV. 11/0 ********* AML CONTRA CEXPIRATION	RING THE ROOFI CCESSFUL VENDO  ************  ACTOR INFORMAT ON DATE: 01/31 THIS ORIGINAL	A TWO (2) YEAR NG SYSTEM WILL BE R.  ***********************************	E A REQUIREMENT  **********  29-0119  ED. YOU MUST  I AVS DATA	
SIGNATURE	SEE.REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	TIONS DATE	
TITE	FEIN		PAIE	
n ce	LEIM		ADDRESS CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



REQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

PAC	i.	-	
	3	<u>.</u>	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	aan araa araa araa araa araa araa araa	3153232325 <del>1100</del>	ue ne en	<b>८</b> ४५,४५७ त	SHIP VIA	F.Q.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/		2 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2	idio in soum	70.003.6		<u> 1) 60 11 . 12 8 . 150 855 85 6. 1886 25</u>	
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	ου	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	IF THE BIDDIE	E ORIGI NG DOCU 43-9748	NAL O MENTS OR W	H# #N YOU WW.AV	REQUIREMENT UND 029-0119 IS NOT CAN CONTACT THE S.OSMRE.GOV	ATTACHED TO TH AVS OFFICE AT	E
					TORS LICENSE		
	PERSO STATE LICEN LICEN MADE CAPIT	NS DESI MUST B SING BO SE. AP BY CONT	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE 1900	DE 21-11-2 REQUIRFORM CONTRACTING THE WEST VIRGOWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTOWEST VIRGINIA DE MANAWHA BLVD. E, WV 25305, PH. 30	G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTOR THE CONTRACTOR RS LICENSE MAY IVISION OF LAB BLDG. 6,	RS S BE
	PROSP NUMBE	VIRGINI ECTIVE R ON TH R TO CO	BIDDE EIR B	R TO ID.	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT	IRES ANY RACTORS LICENS	SE .
		ACTORS ACTORS			wv.o.43407		
The state of the s	COPY	UCCESSF OF THEI CHASE O	R CON	TRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED DRS LICENSE PRIC ACT.	TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE	OF
					LICABLE LAW		
	& REG	ULATION EST FOR	S, AN OUOT	D THE ATION OLE A	E CODE, PURCHAST INFORMATION PRO ISSUED BY THE UTHORITY GOVERN	PURCHASING ING THIS	JLES
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	MATA I GOING	DATE
			EIN			ADDDEEC CUA	MGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



modzw<

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for DEP14772

**DEP14772** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF A SECOND

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

		23.55 N 1100	IND OF SAL	<u>5000 (d)</u>		YA SAN	3.7	BOX SOLUTION	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/									
BID OPENING DATE:	6. 50-50- 500° 700 595-50	10/15/	2009	200 at 200 abro	niew za d powied room.	At a later than the second of the second of	OPENING T		1:30PM
UNE CO	QUA	VIIIY	UOP	CAT.	ITEMNI	IMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	8.3399.98138	200 120 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	168.07398.73.	NE 1985 1111 V				<u> 38-11-12 (S. 1-220) 20</u>	
***************************************	BBOCHB	EMENT							
	PROCUR	CHENI.							
	ANV TH	CODMAT	TON D	OUTD	ED THE COL	ECTETCAT	ION MANUA	ue on	
							HICH CONT		
							M THE SOL		
	1		1				ID AND OF		
1	EFFECT		,		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *			7.5	
	(1) NO	TICE T	O PRO	CEED:					
							HEREIN I		
							ER THE OF		
							EVENT TH		
							D, THE NO		}
						DATE EST	ABLISHED	IN THE	
	PRE-CO	NSTRUC	LION	CUNFE	RENCE.				
	(2) (1)	ADANTE	E AND	MATE	TENANCE:				
	(2) 60	. 1	1	1		триминен	IP AFFECT	ED DV	
	THE CO						ANTEE EST		n '
							N THE ABS		
		ſ	- 1				GUARANTEE		
				i		3	TERIALS A		
							FINAL PAY		
	THE CO	NTRACT	OR BE	CONS	IDERED GU	JARANTEE	D BY THE		
							OF THE AC		-
							ANCE NOR	THE	
				1	LIEVE THE	ľ			
							Y MATERIA		
1						,	NTEE PERI		L
				EXP	ENSE OF T	HE CONT	RACTOR UP	יטא	
	WRITTE	£			- ONE VE	ום בונגם			
[	CONTOA		,			i	NTEE PERI O THE CON		
							OF THE W		
							UF THE W WORKMANSH		
	CONTRAI	CTOR T	VANY	OF T	IE WORK T	HAT DEV	ELOPS DUR	TNG THE	
			. , , , , ,		210111	11974 Addis V		بالمعتبد	
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	المراحثين والمناف فياليان والمشارك والمشارك والمارات والمارات	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE					•	TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	N	······	······································	<del>d</del>	ADDR	ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODZINA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER : DEP14772

*** ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: ...*()

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	TED	JER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIPA	ΊΑ.	Dide: R	F.O.В;		FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/										
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009	1777: 121X1177. A		BID		ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	imy	UOP	GAT.	ITEMNU	/BEA		UNITERICE		AMOUNT
				.3.3801.43						
	CHADAN	ree be	ממזם	CHALL	BE CUBBE	CTED DV	TUE	CONTRACTO	າຫ	
	AT ITS			SHALL	DE CORRE	CIED B!	1135	CUNTRACII	315	
		(C)		ONE-Y	EAR GUARA	NTEE PE	RIOD	SHALL NO	г ве	
	CONSTR							FORMANCE		
	ALLOTT	ED FOR	WORK	UNDE	R THE CON	TRACT.				
								YAM NOITA	BE	
					TECHNICA	L SPECI	FICA	TIONS		
	CONTAI	NED HE	KEIN.							
	(3) T	ERMINA	TTON·				İ			
	(3)				ACT MAY B	E CANCE	LLED	IN WHOLE	or	
	IN PAR				THE DIREC					
								MEDY IT MA	<b>4</b> Υ	
								N NOT LESS		
								(DELIVERE)	) BY	
	CERIIF TO TERI		-	FIUKN	RECEIPT	KEQUESI	という (	OF INTENT		
	in ieki	MINAIE	•							
	(4) I	T SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	THE	SUCCESSFU	JL.	
	VENDOR									
								OF HIGHWA	4YS	
	ŧ .				ORTATION		PMEN.	T AND		
	MATERIA	,			THE JOB S				~	
	n = n M T T (				Y AND ALL PERMITS.	KFANTK	ED C	ONSTRUCTION	1M	
	rekuli:	א אט כ	ELAIC	o Jub	remais.					
	(5) Ti	CHNIC	AL SP	ECIFI	CATIONS:					
					THIS CON	TRACT S	HALL	BE IN		
								D FOR THE		
		3	OF TH	E "CR	OOKED FOR	K HIGHW	ALL 1	#2"		
	PROJEC'			T.1.0.0			70.54 . 7			
								REFERENCE THEREIN A	OE	
								CONSISTS		
								DEPARTMENT		
	OF ENV									
55/55/55/55/55/55/55/55/55/55/55/55/55/	76 30 30 30 50	*********	500000000000000000000000000000000000000	*******	erselsine enem	RMS(AND)	(filtinié		90.000.000	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		lec:	N ,			·····			: L	
11172	•	l.e.	,				1	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation DEP147

DEP14772

PA	GE
	8

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	VTED 💛 🔠	τε	RMS OF SAL	E,	SHIP V	(A		ř.o	.8, 000		FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/	/2009										<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATE	er Tip monacher and the	10/15/	/2009	71170		BID	OPE	NING :	TIME	0)	L:30PM
LINE	OUA	NTITY	UÓP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	18EA		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
										**************************************	
	(6) F				LETION:	PR 4 5 700 00 4 4 1000					
	APPLTO				SHALL FU T WITH AN						
	VALUES	ALIUN S AS HE	RETN	REFOR	E REQUEST	TIENTY TIENTY		SCHEDI DDM Ti	ire ob	n	
	IN THE	SPECI	FICAT	IONS	SHALL BE	USED FO	R AF	PPLICA	ATTONS		
	OF PAY	MENT.	IT I	S THE	DEP'S IN	TENT TH	IAT T	THE PA	AYMENT	Т	
	THE CO	INTRACT	DR BE	MADE	WITHIN 6	DAYS	AFTE	ER REC	CEIPT	OF	,
	APPLIC	ATION	FOR P	AYMEN	T.						
	(7) A	PPLICA	TION	OR P	ARTIAL PA	YMENT:					
		THE	CONTR	ACTOR	MAY, ON A	A PERIO	DIC	BASIS	s, sub	MIT	
	FOR PA	RTIAL	PAYMEN	AT BA	SED ON THE	E AMOUN	T OF	WORK	(		
	COMPLE	ILU AI	IHE DE	THE	OF THE SUI INED FROM	BMITTAL	1	THE AN	10UNT	OF	
	WORK C	OMPLET	ED TE	BASE	D N60V AV.	THE AL	HOEC	ANUU E qo s	LRE 41 T 1 A	0F	
	PERCEN	T COMP	LETED	IF B	ASED UPON	A LUMP	SUM	3 OK 1	1116		
								•			
	BANKRU	PTCY:	IN T	E EV	ENT THE VE	NDOR/C	ONTR	RACTOR	R FILE	S	
	CONTO	NKKUPI CT NIII	LY PRE	PIECI	ION, THE S , AND TERM	STATE M	AY E	DEEM T	THIS	ŀ	
		T FURT			YAND JEKI	IINAIE	SUCH	LUNI	RAUI		
	REV. 1	/2005	-		•						
	PREFER	ENCE F	OR USE	OF	DOMESTIC S	TEEL P	RODU	ICTS			
	1. EX	CEPT W	HEN VII	THOD	IZED BY TH	E DIDE	CTOB	, G	14 1***		
	PU	RCHASI	NG DIV	ISIO	1 PURSUANT	TO SU	RSEC	TTON	D RELI	n 67 .	
	NO	CONTR	ACTOR	MAY	JSE OR SUP	PLY ST	EEL	PRODU	CTS F	JR	
	Α	STATE	CONTRA	CT P	ROJECT OTH	ER THA	N TH	OSE S	TEEL		
					HE UNITED	STATES	. AS	USED	IN		
	111	IS CON	TRACI								
	Α.	"STA	TE CON	TRAC	r PROJECT"	MEANS	ANY	EREC	TION (	JR	
i		CONS	TRUCTI	ON OF	OR ANY	ADDITIC	T NO	O, AL	TERAT	ON	
•		OF O	R OTHE	RIMF	ROVEMENT	TO ANY	BUI	LDING	OR		
				SECHEV	ERSESIDE FOR TEI		DITIONS		deliberation of the second of		
SIGNATURE					T	ELEPHONE			DA	TE	
TITLE		FEI	N					ADDRE	SS CHAN	GES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

PAC	<b>6</b>
	9

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF	SALE SHI	Z VIA	F <b>o</b> l		FREIGHT-TERMS
09/01/200			<u> </u>			·
BID OPENING DATE:	10/15/2009		\$10000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000	PENING T	A DESCRIPTION OF STATE	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP	NO TEMA	UMBER	UNITE	RICE	AMOUNT
	OR HIGHWOR COOLI EQUIPMENT SUCH PROSTATE OF SOLICITE B. "STEEL F SHAPED, FABRICAT PROCESSE SUCH OPE	RE, INCLUDING, NAYS, OR THE IN NO OR VENTILAT IT, OR THE SUPF DIECTS, PURSUAN ED ON OR AFTER PRODUCTS" MEANS DRAWN, EXTRUDE ED OR OTHERWIS ED BY A COMBINA ERATIONS, FROM BASIC DXYGEN,	ISTALLATION ING PLANT PLY OF AND IT TO A COLOR WHICH IN THE COLOR PRODUCTS TO A FORGED TO A TION OF THE COLOR PLECTRIC	N OF ANY S OR OTH MATERIA INTRACT W H BIDS W OO1. ROLLED, CAST, LY PROCE WO OR MO E BY THE FURNACE,	HEATING HER HIS FOR HITH THE HERE FORMED, HISSED, OR HIRE OF HICKOPEN	
	C. "UNITED AMERICA	STATES" MEANS AND INCLUDES A AR, SUBJECT TO	THE UNITE	D STATES	OF ITINENTA	
2.		OF THE PURCHA HORIZE THE USE				·
	EXCEED CO TOTAL CO HUNDRED GREATER. COST IS	FOR EACH CONTINE TENTH OF ON INTRACT COST OR DOLLARS (\$2,50 FOR THE PURPOTHE VALUE OF TOTAL TOTAL THE VALUE OF TOTAL THE PROJECT	E PERCENT TWO THOU 0.00), WH SES OF TH THE STEEL	(.1%) C SAND FIV ICHEVER IS SECTI	OF THE 'E IS CON, THE	
	DETERMIN	CTOR OF THE PU LES THAT SPECIF LUCED IN THE UN	IED STEEL	. MATERIA	LS ARE	
CICANATIRE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COND	OTTIONS	İDATE	
SIGNATURE			ACCE DON'S		Invie	
ME	FEIN			ADDR	ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



- TODAMY

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14772

CHUCK BOWMAN

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	EO SE A SE	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	O O O O FREMHT TODIUS (CO. 1993)
09/01/				2.2.3.555 23.3.2.2.55	The second of the second
BID OPENING DATE:	10/1	5/2009	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	JTEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	
		NO.			AMOUNT
	QU	ANTITY OR OT	HERWISE ARE NOT	REASONARIV	Assessed to the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second
	AV	AILABLE TO M	EET CONTRACT REQ	HIREMENTS	
	3. A CONT	RACTOR WHO U	SES STEEL PRODUC	TS TH VIDIATION	
	OF THI	S SECTION MA	Y BE SUBJECT TO	CIVIL PENALTTEC	voi manavara
	PURSUA	NT TO W. VA.	CODE SECTION 5A	-3-56	}
				J 50.	
	REV. 10/01	/01	•		
	EXHIBIT 7				
1					
	DOMESTIC A	LUMINUM. GIA	SS & STEEL IN PU	RITC WORKS	
F	PROJECTS			BEIC WORKS	
]	IN ACCORDA	NCE WITH WES	T VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 ET.,SEQ.,	!
	EVERY CONTI	RACT FOR CON	STRUCTION, RECON	CTPHETTON	1
<u> </u>	LTERATION	REPATR. TM	PROVEMENT OR MAI	MIENANCE OF	
ļ p	UBLIC WORK	S. WHERE TH	F COST TO MODE T	HAN \$50,000 AND,	
	N THE CASE	OF STEEL O	YLY, WHERE THE C	DET DE CTEEL TO	
M	ORE THAN	\$50.000 DR W	HERE MORE THAN 1	not builde of	
S	TEEL ARE S	SEULIBED THE	E STATE MILL ACC	EPT ONLY ALUMINUM	vanier de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la com
أأ	LASS. DR S	TEEL PRODUC	CO DOUDING THE THE	HE UNITED STATES.	
l T	N ADDITION	I. ITEMS OF	AVCHIMEDA UD EUR	PMENT PURCHASED	***************************************
Ē	TO USE AT	THE STITE OF	PUBLIC WORKS SH	LPMENI PURCHASED	
'n	ON SUE AT	HMTNIIM CLAS	SS OR STEEL, UNL	ALL BE MADE UF	
l T	HE BBUDHCI	TO I ECO TU	N \$50,000 OR LES	SS THE CUST OF	
Þ	THE PRODUCT	TEEL ADE HOE	ED IN PUBLIC WOR	S THAN 10,000	
<b>'</b>	OUNDO DI C	THE ARE USE	D IN POBLIC WORK	S PROJECTS.	
	DELEN WAL	E ALIMITATION	CLACE DE CTEE	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	
'n	CUEDIED UN	ILV TE TUE A	GLASS OR STEEL F	KUDULIS MAY BE	-
in the second	U BE HNDEV	CUNVAILE CE	ICA CUCT to make	PRODUCTS IS FOUN ASONABLE IF IT IS	Acceptance of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second secon
,	OX UB WUBE	HICHED TUXE	I THE DIP POICE	SUNABLE IF IT IS	
D	RODUCTS.	TE THE DONE	THE BID PRICE F	OK PUKETEN WADE	
		TE CHODITED	TIC ALUMINUM, GL	ASS UR STEEL	
) I	ropocia lu Idallo daga	HE ADEAN AC	OR PRODUCED IN	A "SUBSTANTIAL	
in:	MOUN SUKEL	DE LABOR EN	DEFINED BY THE	UNLIED STATES	
l l	LI MR LUEIVI	U LADUK, FU	REIGN PRODUCTS M	AY BE SUPPLIED	-
		SEEREVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONC	OMONS	***
BIGNATURE		<u> ann an ann an am bhailt in an air an an an an an an an an an an an an an </u>	TELEPHONE	DATE	
MLE	7	FEIN			
		r were a	,	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			***************************************		



TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14772

:::P/	G		
	1	1	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

** ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF *****

DATE PRIN	red).	I SOUTER	MS OF SAL	<b>E</b> ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )		SHIP VIA		I W	ов	31.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/	er tegeneralistics			VI.1.4. 190499	<u> </u>	9,669,80 X152,	<u> </u>		1,150,10,580000,84063		(1990, A.A. 2010, 2000, 2001, A. 2000, 2001, A. 1200, A.)
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009			······································	BTD	OPENING	TIME	0.1	:30PM
une :	ĠÚ,	275200000000000000000000000000000000000	UOP	GAT NO	П	EM NUME		1 8 887 1 U SS 866 1 AV 27 1	TPRICE		ÁMOUNT
		IF DOME THAN T						ORE HIG	HER IN		
	PROVI DETER ALUMI THAN OFFIC REDUC ALL V	SIONS, MINES T NUM, GL THE LOW E MAY R TION IN	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID FO T, IN LOWES INDIC	NG OFI EXISTS EL THA R DOMI WRITS T BID ATE II	FICER S A B AT IS ESTIC ING, FOR N THE	OF THE TOP TOP TOP TOP TOP TOP TOP TOP TOP TOP	NDER THI E SPEND LIKE FI NABLE AI CTS, THI ALUATION IF THE TEEL.	ING UNI DREIGN ND LOWI E SPENI N AND PRODUI	ET ER DING	
	3	IT 9		CE &	ACKNO	<b>VLED</b> G	EMENT	OF CONS	TRUCTIO	DИ	
	TO AB	IDE BY RUCTION	THE F PROJ	OLLOW ECT A	ING SO	CHEDU A FOR	ILE IN	HALL BE ISSUING AGENCI	ES:		
	AND A AND S LIST PURCH SEND	LIST O PECIFIC SHALL B ASING D	F ALL ATION E FOR IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR WARDE ON. E ADD	IES TO THE O THE AND THE ANDUM	AAT H PROJE THE B RCHIT TO T	IAVE PR ECT. T BUYER I ECT/EN	ARE THE DCURED HE ADDEI N THE S GINEER TE AGEN	DRAWING NDUM AL TATE SHALL A	∋s √D	
	INTER		ARTIE	S AND Y ADD	, IF I	VECES SHOU	SSARY, ILD BE	TO ALL EXTEND RECEIVE	D BY TI		
SIGNATURE				«SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE		RMS AND GO ELEPHONE	NOTTIONS		DATE	



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14772

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 30 200 F.O.B. 32 FREIGHTTERMS 09/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/15/2009 BID DPENING TIME <u>0</u>1:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY :UOP -ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT & BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAIT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14772.. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM No. 'S: NO. 1 .X. NO. 2 ..... NO. 3 ..... NO. 4 ND. 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Granumeer Countries DEP14772

DEP14772

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PAG	500.Z.
1	3
· ·	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB:	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/2009				
	5/2009	BID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT II	EM NUMBER:	UNIT PRIČE	AMOUNT
1 ·	ID THAT FAILURE TO MAY BE CAUSE FO			
REPRESENTATORAL DISCUS AND ANY STATION	CLEARLY UNDERSTATION MADE OR ASSUMING SION HELD BETWEEN THE PERSONNEL IS IN ISSUED IN WRITH	MED TO BE MAI N VENDOR'S RE NOT BINDING. NG AND ADDED	DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE	
SPECIFICATI	ONS BY AN OFFICIA	AL ADDENDUM		
			OMPANY .	
			ATE	
REV. 11/96				
	NOTICE			
A SIGNED BI	D MUST BE SUBMIT	TED TO:		
PURCHA BUILDI				
	ASHINGTON STREET, STON, WV 25305-0			
THE ENVELOP	ULD CONTAIN THIS E OR THE BID MAY	NOT BE CONSI	IDERED:	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND GONDO	TIONS IDATE	
Oscillado Olde		FALLE STATE	OMIE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for ARRONOMBER Quotation

DEP14772

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRI	VTED	€	RMS OF SA	LE Www.	SHIP VIA	18	FOB.	- 3.2 (A) (A)	SEREIGHT JERMS 18 18 18
09/01	/2009					1			
BID OPENING DATI		10/15	/2009		BII	<u> </u>	PENING TIM	E 0	L:30PM
LINE	OUAI	VIITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	$\cdots \in \mathbb{N}$	UNITPRICE	; A : (***) 1,5 ₀	AMOUNT
	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:	,			CB-23				To be the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second
The state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the s	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP14772				
And the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second s	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		10/15/2009				ı
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM		•		
	PLEASE TO CON	TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN CASE I NG YOUR BID:	T	IS NECESSAI	<b>Y</b>	
	VENDOR REMIT-T	SHOUL TO ADD	D SUB RESS	MIT W TO BE	ITH THEIR BID T USED FOR PAYME	HENT	CURRENT PROCESSING	; 	
·	PLEASE CONCERN	IING T	HIS Q	101E:	AME OF PERSON T	0 0	CONTACT	* *	
								THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	
NGNATURE		**************************************		SEE REVI	ERSE/SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	ŢĮĊĮĶ	IGNS		
					TELEPHONE			DATE	
ITLE		PE	N				ADDRESS C	HANGES 1	O BE NOTED ABOVE

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 00/3/2010

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to seceive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

·	
Part A: General Information	
Contractor Name: <u>Janet G. Mª Court</u> Tax Payer ID No.: 4+2255282 Address: <u>216.50UTH MAIN AVE.</u> City: <u>WESTON</u> State: <u>WV</u> Zip Code: <u>26452</u> Phone: <u>304-269-</u> 249 Fax No.: 304-460-2220 E-mail address: mounfainmovers @ Verizon. ne	r E
Part B: Legal Structure	
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)	
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.	
I, Sanet G. McCourt, have the express authority to certify that	
(print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.	
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.	
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.	

Date

Title

**IMPORTANT!** 

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Signature

#### Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name JANET G. M. & COURT Address 216 SOUTH MAIN AVE. WESTON, WV 26452 Ending Date: Present OWNER/contractor	Position/Title Telephone # 304-269-2449 % of Ownership Begin Date: 50% - JANUARY 200
Name BERNARD L. Mª COURT Address 216 SOUTH MAIN AUE.	Position/Title OWNER Telephone # 304-269-2449 % of Ownership Begin Date: 50%- JANUARY 2008 adding Date:
Name Address Begin Date:	Position/Title . Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date:
Ending Date	

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Quotation

DEP14772

AD	DRESS CORRE	SPONDENCE TO	ATTENTION OF:	333550
CHUCK	BOWMAN			
304-55	8-2157			

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/27/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/15/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: ******************* ADDENDUM NO. 1 *************** ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE CROOKED FORK HIGHWALL #2 PRO-JECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, THE Q/A, THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE, AND DRAWINGS RESULTING FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING OF 09/17/09. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 10/15/09 AT 1:30 PM. 0001 JB 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14772 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14772 Crooked Fork Highwall #2 Project

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

- 1.) Q. How is this project mine related?
  - A. There is an existing highwall on the site at the upper end of the existing channel. This highwall has contributed to extra runoff and as caused the erosion on the existing stream channel.
- 2.) Q. Is there a width requirement on the temporary stream crossing?
  - A. No the width will depend on your needs to have either one lane or two lanes of access to the work area.
- 3.) Q. Is the stream work called natural stream design?
  - A. No. This is a rip rap lined channel that has several bends and a low flow vee notch in the bottom to simulate a natural stream flow.
- 4.) Q. What is the specification on the stone that will be used in the ditch?
  - A. The gradation specification is on the ditch detail sheet. The rock size is d50=12" and the rock will be limestone with a calcium carbonate equivalent of 70%.
- **5.) Q.** Will the trees and brush be burned?
  - A. Yes but all necessary permits are required.
- 6.) Q. Are there trees that need replaced by agreement with the landowner?
  - A. No
- 7.) Q. Is there only 6" of rock below the vee notch on the 12' channel?
  - A. No there will 18" of rock required beneath the vee notch.
- 8.) Q. Does the excavated material from the new ditch get wasted on site?
  - A. Yes
- 9.) Q. Will the new stream bed intersect with the existing stream bed?
  - A. Yes and drainage must be maintained at all time from the stream bed above.
- 10.) Q. Is the channel crossing permanent?
  - A. Yes. The stream crossing is temporary but the channel crossing permanent.
- 11.) Q. Do any of the ditches require grouting?
  - A. No
- 12.) Q. Do you have to follow the stream layout as shown on the plans or can it vary?
  - A. You must follow the layout on the plans.

#### Page 2 of 2 Crooked Fork Highwall #2

- 13.) Q. If rock is encountered during the ditch installation do we have to over excavate?
  - **A.** The rock must be excavated to the grade shown on the plan. No additional payment will be given for rock excavation.
- 14.) Q. Are the trees along the channel in front of the house to be saved?
  - A. Yes
- 15.) Q. Is the 4" plastic line at the upper end of the project have gas in it?
  - A. We do not think it is an active line. The line can be worked around to install the channel.
- **16.) Q.** Can any rock on site be used?
  - A. No

This project shall be bid in accordance with the attached REVISED Bid Schedule and the REVISED plans.

The Contractor shall have 90 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete Construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

### Crooked Fork Highwall #2 DEP14772

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: MOUNTAIN MOVERS CONSTRUCTION

Address: 2/6 SOUTH MAIN AVE.

WESTON WV 26452

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

			appears to be unreasonable.		
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ITEM		Unit	DESCRIPTION		
NO.	Qty	Oint I		LS	9317,
		· · · · · · · · ·	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	46580
1.0	1	LS	1 - 1 - 1014 () 101160 I() 370 UL 1 Utul 23207	LS	2705
2.0	1	LS			9317.00
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 576  Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	5 23. º	1154.09
4.1	1	LS	Crusher Run Stone	5.30	1360.93
4.2		TON	Sediment Control	3742.09	3742.2
5.0	1,200		Sedification	8/.37	66890,93
6.0	<u> </u>	AC	Revegetation 12' Riprap Channel	30.00	1200.00
7.1	82 776		4' Riprap Channel		444.09
7.2	40		Channel Crossing	37.12	2263,00
7.3		LS	Stream Bank Protection		3430.00
7.4	60	LF	Temporary Stream Crossing	42.21	6190.09
7.5		LS	OL 21 Inderdrain (12" PVC SDR 33)	30.99	1500,00
11.1	150		Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR 35)		
11.2	<u> </u>	O LF	Conveyanos		
		-├	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
100000	XXXXXXX	XXXXX			
					\$ 119, 260, °
			XX TOTAL	<u> </u>	<b>,</b>
KXXXXX	******	2XXXXX	2002		

RFQ # : 14772
Project: CROOKED FORK HW #2 Bid Date: <u>Oct 15, 2009</u> Pre-Bid Date: <u>Sept 17, 200</u>9 : Robert Brown Name Name Company: Starley Ind. Inc. Company: Sam Expavation Address: 455 Bplan Ridge Address: 7 Maole Lake Bridgeport WV 26330 Sutton, WY 26601 Phone #: 745 2/94 Phone# : 304-842-1409 Fax # : 1304 765 2066 Fax # : 304-842-8609 : @ citynet.net GStanley @ma. Fr. com Email Email : Charlene Pretzel : Roger Hull

7: Hull's Contracting Inc. Name Name Company: <u>TL Pretzel Contracting</u> Address: <u>274 Horseshoe</u> Dr. Company: Address: Bruceton Mills WV 26525 Buckhannon my 26201 Phone #: <u>304-379-7789</u> : 379-7788 Fax # Fax # 304. 473. 1722 epretzele aol. com Email RHILL Cebridge Net Email Name : Bert Collins Name : JAMES AllEN Company: Collins Building of Contracting Irc. Company: JF Allen co Address: 3406 Corley Caress Rd. Address: P.o 130x2049 Buckhannon w Flatwoods WV 26621 26201 Phone# : 30/472 8890 Phone #: 304-765 - 3521 765-3521 Fax # : 304 472 8897 : JAMES. AllENESFAILENCO.CO. Email Email : Spencer C. Wooddell Name : BRAD WISEMAN Company: Cowgirl Up Inc Company: WiseMAN EXCAVATING Address: Po Box 243 Address: ATI BOX 190 CIBERTYWN Simpson, WVa 26435 Phone #: 304 739 4397 Phone# : 304-586-37-36 Fax # : 304 739 4401 : 304-586-3789 Fax # Email: sew_congirlup dearthlakent Email

Bid Date: <u>OCT 15, 2009</u> Pre-Bid Date: <u>Sept 17, 200</u>9 RFQ # : 14772 Project: CROOKED FORK HW #2 Name : BArnes EXC-INC. Name : LES BOLEN Company: Robert BAINES Company: ASPEN CORP Address: P.O. Box13384 Address: 2400 RITER DR. Sissorville WV.25360 DANIELS WY 25832 Phone#: 304-763-4573 Phone #: <u>304-984-1725</u> Fax # : 304-984-0074 Fax # : 304-763-4591 Email : Barnes EXC. (A) AOL. Com : Ibolen@aspen-golf.com Email Name: GARY Long.
Company: M. Court & Son Const. : STEVE SZARS Name Company: Pas Coursescring Three Address: 2790 Centralia Rd Address: P.o. Soy 2442 Clarks Buen, WV 26302 Sutton WV 26601 Phone# : 364 765- 5288 Phone #: 304 622-2400 Fax # : 304 765- 5393 Fax # : 304 622 - 2410 Email Email: PROCOS. SSS EME. Fr. Com Name : BARRIE F. FORTER Name : Mit Jones Company: Exque Conpractors Company: Bomont Const Address: **?.**0.4.x 339 Address: Po box 10 Procios WV. 25164 Winipians WW 25213 Phone #: 304 - 755 - 16W Phone# : 304-549-7004 344-755- 3150 Fax # : Fax # : 304-548-7133 Email Email : Comont const @ yahan . Com : DAVIDH. BOWMAN Name : Berrie McCount Company: GLEST Manjain 6 Company: Mountaion Movers Address: 5/1 Soth STREET Address: 216 South Maire Chas WV 25304 Weston wa 26452 Phone #: 304 -925-025} Phone# : (304) 269-2449 925 9230 Fax # 644-5063 Fax # : : Jody May E AOL. Con

Email

Email

RFQ # : 14772 Project: (PROOKED	FORK HW #2	Bio Pre-Bi	id Date: <u>OCT 15, 2009</u>
Name: Mike I Company: Rober & Address: BT   L Lumbring	ExervaTing LLC	Company:	Chris Wolfe Cove Run Contracting UC P.O. Box 104 Montaville, WU 26405
Phone #: (301) > Fax # : Email : Roby Ex	counting a Jahoo. com	Fax # :(	304) 669-1722 (304) 457-1662 cmwolfe 73@yahoo.com
Name: Ty Ma Company: Solio Ro Address: 3106 Hi Albrigu	ck ED.	Name : Company: Address:	
Phone #: 304 - 2 Fax # : 304 - 3		Phone# : Fax # : Email :	
Name: Ann W Company: 12AsTr Address: 70 Box	an Arrow	Name : Company: Address:	
Phone #: 304-414-6  Fax # :	>7.55 57.56	Fax # :	
Name: Doug Vive E. Company: Breakaway Address: 1075 0101 7 Suffer, w	Inc.	Company:	
Phone #: 765-5317  Fax # : 765-538	9	Phone# : Fax # :	

Agency Purchasing REQ.P.O# DEP14772
REQ.P.O# DEP14772
Bond # 16776

#### BID BOND

KNOV	VALL MEN BY THESE 216 S. Main Str	PRESENTS, That we, the eet Weston, WV 2	undersigned, Mountain Movers Construction 26452 Southwest Marine and
UI	7512 Slate Ridge		burg, OH 43068 a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Arizona	with its principal offic	ne in the City of Atlant	ta_ GA as Surefy are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia	 a, as Obligee, in the pen	Eight Thousand alsum of Fifty and	d Two Hundred 8,250.00 ) for the payment of which,
		-	, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The C	ondition of the above ob	ligation is such that where	as the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of	Administration a certain	bid or proposal, attached h	nereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Croc	oked Fork Stream	m Relocation Pro-	ject Highwall #2
4m-n-mitrem-mhthommo		well der his film to his block that the test state in books to his book and to the block to the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the	
	THEREFORE,		
(b) If hereto and shal agreement crea force and effect	Il furnish any other bond sted by the acceptance o	ed and the Principal shall e s and insurance required b of said bid, then this obligat bood and agreed that the lia	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ution shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full ability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaired or			d agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no in the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WI	INESS WHEREOF, Prin	icipal and Surety have here	eunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused the	eir corporate seals to be	affixed hereunto and thes	se presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
15th_day of		, 20 <u>09</u>	
Principal Corpo	rate Seal		Mountain Movers Construction (Name of Principal)  By Coul W. W. (Must be President or Vice President)
			owner
•			Southwest (Title)
Surety Corporal	te Seal		Marine and General Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
			SM
			' Attomey-in-Fact Andrew C. Heaner
IMPODTANT	Surant avantiting home	ic muct be licensed in M	last Vivaluate to temporary results in a superior Date of the superior to

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

### SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

919 Third Avenue 10th Floor New York, New York 10022

#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all men by these presents, that the SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Donald J. Kersey, Birmingham, Alabama, Diane M. Bailey, Phoenix, Arizona, Stefan E. Tauger, Parker, Colorado, Andrew C. Heaner, Atlanta, Georgia, Richard L. Shanahan, Atlanta, Georgia, Lloyd Randall Deal, Kennesaw, Georgia, Arthur S. Johnson, Atlanta, Georgia, Donald H. Gibbs, Atlanta, Georgia, Jessica I. Boone, Locust Grove, Georgia, Martha G. Ross, Charlotte, North Carolina. Jeffery L. Booth, Parma, Ohio, James E. Feldner, West Lake, Ohio, David R. Brett, Columbia, South Carolina, Cheryl L. Torrao, Canton, Georgia, Garry W. Black, Murfreesboro, Tennessee, and Diane L. McLain, Fitchburg, Wisconsin EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (One Million Dollars).

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY on the 19th day of December, 2006:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and, that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its Vice President and attested by its Secretary this 20th day of June, 2008.

Attest:	SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY
	By:
1 1/1	Thomas J. Iacopelli, Vice President
Paul J. Hart, Secretary	
STATE OF NEW YORK	
SS: COUNTY OF NEW YORK	
that he resides in the Westchester County, State of No SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURA	e personally came Thomas J. lacopelli to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say sw York, at 75 Taxter Road, Irvington, New York 10533, that he is the Vice President of NCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he
knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal at thereto pursuant to due authorization.	ffixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name
JEAN I	M. GUARNERI Jan Liamen
STATE OF NEW YORK Notary Public	c, State of New York Motory Public, State of New York

I, the undersigned, the Secretary of SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Arizona Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Qualified in Richmond County

Commission Expires November 19, 20

Signed and sealed at the City of New York, Dated the 15th day October

Number 16776

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Rev March 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Lawis To-WIT:
I, <u>Saneta Me State</u> after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Main tain Movers Construction and, owner (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Mountain Movers Construction (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA TERESA L. KELLEY 349 Country Roads Poca, WV 25169-8967 My Commission Expires Dec. 1, 2013 Date: [D. 15-09]
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15 day of October, 2009
By Commission expires <u>December 1, 2013</u>
(Seal) Leresa Kelley (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE

THE BID.

RFQ	No.	1
-----	-----	---

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Mountain Maurs Constr	autim
Authorized Signature: Sweden WE Rund	Date: 10.15.09
Purchasing Affidayit (Revised 01/01/09)	